
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 1 December 2008 
Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 

 
Contact Officer: Mike Archbold 
Tel: 0151 691 8471 
e-mail: mikearchbold@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The members of the Committee are asked to consider whether they 

have a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any item(s) 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of that 
interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2008, 

which were reported to the Council on 3 November. 
 

3. AUDIT COMMISSION - ETHICAL GOVERNANCE DIAGNOSTIC 
(Pages 5 - 34) 

 
4. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS - 

CONSULTATION (Pages 35 - 74) 
 
5. THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - CASE REVIEW 2008 

(Pages 75 - 88) 
 
 The Committee is asked to note and/or comment on the Standards 

Board’s Case Review Digest 2008. 
 

6. THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND - GUIDANCE (Pages 
89 - 92) 

 
7. DATES FOR MEETINGS  
 
8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	

������
�

�������	�
����������������
�

��������� ��������� �����������������

� �������  �����!���"�#�$�������

�
� �!��#�%%!��� ���%�&�%���

'(�)�*����
�� �����
+,��#-�#�%���
�

���������
-�,!.%�����
+����%!��
���������
��'�%%�����
�

�
�

/� ��������	���	������������
�
������������!0������!��������.������&����!�#!�������.���������������������!��%�
!����1���#��%�������������#!���#��!��.�������������!����������������	��0��!	��!���#%����
��������!������������������!0���#����������2������0!%%!.������#%�����!��.���������
�
�!��#�%%!�� �%�&�%��� ��#%����� �� ��1���#��%� ��������� ��� ���� ���1�#�� !0� ������� 34� ���
*������!0�����&�!.%�����!0�����������2�
�

3�� 
��������
�
������������!0�������*�!�������������������������������!������!��#�%�!��35�
[...]
� ���� ���������� �!���� 0!�� D��%���2� � ����
�!���E����#���!��������������������#!�%�������!�%���!�������0������0!����*��������!�2�
�
���������*������������$������#�������'�
�
�

3�� 
�
+���>���2������	��2���������,	�)�����D��
�
���� ������ ������� �!� #!���������!�� !0� ����� ������	� ��*���� �##����� ���� ����� 0!��
#%���0�#���!�2�
�
�!��#�%%!�� �%�&�%��� ��0������ �!� �� !������%� #!�0%�#�� !*��� ���� ������������ !0� ��0��� ����
�!����%���	� ��� ����� ��� ���� ��#��*��� ��00������ ��*�#�� ��� �!�.����.��#�� ����!����� �����
��!�%���������������2�� ����&����������������������#%���0���������%�!����������������
�����!��#�%���������!�� ���� 0!���#������%�� �������.������ �������������������������
�����!���+���!����	�.��#�����0�%��.!�%�������%0�%� �!��%%��������2�������!��������
�!��������������#%���������8����������!����������!00����!0���0��������!����%���	��2�2��*���
.���������.�����!���##����2�
�
����+#����� ����!0� -���%� ��������������*�#��� ��!����� ����� ���� ���������������
���#������ ��!��� ����������;�� )�����#�� ��#��������� ���� �!���!����� 700�#���	� .�!�
.���� #!���������� ���� ��!��!�� !0� �� ��������� �!�!#!%2� � ?�� .��� �%�!� �!��� ����� ����
�!��#�%;����.��!����2�!*�#!������������	�!�#��0�%%��!�����!��%	�.!�%����&������
�!#����!0��������������������;�����������������0��������!����%����������2�
�
���������*������ ��������������&�$������� ��&���&�&�%�&�����������&����� �������
&���������������&������&��������������������%������9'�
�
�

Page 4



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  -  1 DECEMBER 2008 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, H.R. AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 

 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE DIAGNOSTIC 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to the Committee’s attention the Audit 

Commission’s Ethical Governance Diagnostic for a review of compliance with ethical 
issues within the Council.  The document is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Audit Commission’s proposed review will be based around the requirements of 

the Local Government Act 2000 (Part 3: Conduct of local government members and 
employees) and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (in 
particular, Part 10: Ethical Standards).  The Audit Commission points out in the draft 
document that one of the common aspects of failures of governance is not so much 
the absence of frameworks, controls and arrangements as the absence of 
appropriate behaviours and values amongst members and officers.  The proposed 
review will look at compliance with statutory requirements and also at behaviour, 
culture and values. 

 
2.2 Paragraphs 13 to 15 of the document set out the scope and objectives of the review, 

one of which is to see if “the Council is ensuring that the Standards Committee has 
access to the right information and support to enable it to do its job properly”.  It is 
also the intention to examine various documents relating to the work of this 
Committee and to interview the Chair and members of it. 
 

2.3 The document also states that “to be of the most benefit to the Council, it is vital that 
this review has the commitment and support of senior officers and all political parties.  
To this end, we plan to agree the brief with the Cabinet, together with the opposition 
party”.  Any comments that this Committee wishes to make can be fed through to the 
Cabinet. 

 
3. Financial and Staffing Implications 
 
3.1  There are no financial or staffing implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
4. Other Implications 
 
4.1 There are no implications arising directly out of this report in terms of equal 

opportunities, ethnic minorities, the elderly or the disabled; nor are there any 
implications relating to community safety, human rights, Local Agenda 21, planning 
or social inclusion. 

 
5. Local Member Support 
 
5.1 The report has no implications for individual wards. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 No background papers have been used in the pr
[...]
 local authority Chief 
Executives where he stressed the roles of Chief Executives and leading members in 
influencing organisational culture and supporting the ethical environment. 

3 High ethical standards are the cornerstone of good governance. They are an integral 
part of good corporate governance arrangements and can lead to increased 
confidence in local democracy and better public services. Setting high ethical 
standards is an important building block for councils in developing their community 
leadership role and improving services to the community. Councils are also becoming 
involved in increasingly complex partnerships and poor ethical standards may 
adversely affect these arrangements. 

4 Ethical governance is an area of great interest to the national and local press, 
particularly when things go wrong. Local authorities and individual members face a 
number of risks, including investigation for alleged breaches of the code of conduct, 
sometimes leading to the disqualification of members, loss of confidence and trust in 
individual members, councils and local democracy and poor decision-making. 

5 On average, one member a week was removed from office in 2006. Other sanctions 
have included formal censure and suspension from using council facilities. Reasons 
included because of bullying behaviour, misuse of council resources, bringing the 
council into disrepute and using the position as a member for personal gain. The high 
number of disqualifications has now reduced. 

6 One of the common aspects of governance failures is not the absence of frameworks, 
controls and arrangements but the absence of appropriate behaviours and values 
amongst members and officers. This audit therefore looks at your compliance with 
statutory requirements and also at behaviour, culture and values. 

What do we mean by ethical governance? 

7 We use the term 'ethics' as defined by the House of Commons: Public Administration 
Select Committee: Ethics and standards - th
[...]
sessment of all 
allegations that a member of their authority may have breached the Code of Conduct. 
It also gives them responsibility for any subsequent investigations, decisions and 
sanctions. This is except where cases cannot be handled locally because of their 
highly sensitive nature. 

Page 11



Scope and objectives 

Wirral Borough Council  6

Scope and objectives 
13 The aim of this work is to assess how far: 

! the Council is complying with Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and the 
relevant sections of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007;

! the Council is ensuring that the Standards Committee had access to the right 
information and support to enable it to do its job properly; 

! members and officers understand and are aware of ethical issues; 

! members are abiding by the Code of Conduct; and 

! members and officers have training needs in this area. 

14 This work covers four areas: 

! Balancing rules and trust - how far the Council is supporting the genuine motivation 
of people while ensuring that those who do breach the rules are challenged. 

! Independent overview - how far the Council is monitoring, developing and 
promoting the Council’s approach to the ethical agenda and how far this is 
delivering improvement. 

! Leadership - how far the Council is encouraging good conduct in the Council, 
including in relation to the equalities and diversity agenda. 

! Transparency - how far the Council is ensuring transparency in the way it carries 
out its business.

15 As a result of this work councillors and officers should:

! be more aware of the progress that the Council has made in delivering the ethical 
agenda;

! have a better understanding of the ethical health of the Council; and 

! have a better understanding of what, if any, further action is needed to meet the 
desired standards. 

To be of the most benefit to the Council, it is vital that this review has the commitment and 
support of senior office
[...]
whistle blowers/complainants 
have the protection of the Chief 
Executive?

4.15
How do you ensure that members 
comply with the code of conduct? 

4.16

What procedures are there for the Chief 
Executive to intervene verbally or in 
writing if ethical issues arise in the 
Council? 

4.17

What procedures are there for the 
Monitoring Officer to intervene verbally 
or in writing if ethical issues arise in the 
Council? 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Paul Rowsell, Deputy Director, Local Democracy  
Communities and Local Government 
5/A1, Eland House  
Bressenden Place 
  London SW1E 5DU 

Tel 020 7944 5962              Fax 020 7944 4109 
Email:conductcode@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

 

 
To Chief Executives of: 
County Councils and District Councils in England 
London Borough Councils 
The Greater London Authority 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 
   
The Clerk of: 
City of London 
Council of the Isle of Scilly 
Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities 
Fire and Civil Defence Authorities 
Police Authorities in England and Wales 
   
The Clerk of: 
Parish and Town Councils in England 
  

1 October 2008 

 
 
 
Dear Colleague, 

 
 
Communities in control: Real people, real power: Codes of conduct for local 
authority members and employees – A consultation  
 
I am writing to draw your attention to the above consultation paper which was 
published on the Communities and Local Government website on 1 October. I also 
enclose a paper copy of the consultation for your consideration. 
 
You will see that this is the next in a series of Communities in Control consultation 
documents following the publication of the Local Government Empowerment White 
Paper, Communities in Control: Real people, real power, on 9 July, and building on 
work still in progress from the 2006 White Paper, Strong and Prosperous 
Communities.   
 
This paper invites views on proposals for revising the Local Authorities (Model Code 
of Conduct) Order 2007 and the Relevant Authorities (General Principles) Order 
2001. It also seeks views on the proposed introduction of a model code of conduct 
for local government employees. Particular questions on which we would welcome 
comments are summarised at Annex A to the paper.  
 
Copies of the consultation paper are being sent to all principal local authorities, 
parish councils and other organisations and individuals who have a particular interest 
in these issues. If you wish to comment, please send responses either by post to: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 35



 
Karl Holden 
Conduct and Council Constitutions Team 
Communities and Local Government 
Zone 5/B2, Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London 
SW1E 5DU 
 
Or by e-mail to: conductcode@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

 
By Wednesday 24 December 2008. 
 
Any queries you may have about this letter or the enclosed paper should be directed 
to Karl Holden (tel: 0207 944 5962; conductcode@communities.gsi.gov.uk).  
 
You will also be interested to know that, as announced in the Communities in control: 
Real people, real power: Improving local accountability consultation paper, we will be 
consulting at the end of October on proposals to revise the code of recommended 
practice on local authority publicity. A paper copy of the consultation paper will be 
sent to you on publication. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Paul Rowsell 

Page 36



 

 
Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

 

Communities in control: Real people, real power 

Codes of conduct for local authority members and 

employees 

A consultation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

October 2008 

Department for Communities and Local Government: London 

Page 38



 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London  
SW1E 5DU 
Telephone: 020 7944 4400 
Website: www.communities.gov.uk 

© Crown Copyright, 2008 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced fr
[...]
ir communities and should be expected to act lawfully even when they are 
not acting in their role as members. 

2.6 This view was supported by those who responded to the Standards Board for England’s 
consultation on the members’ code in 2005. Responses indicated a clear view that a 
member’s conduct in a non-official capacity was an issue that they considered should be 
covered by the members’ code, particularly where that conduct amounts to a criminal 
offence.  

2.7 It has always been our intention for the members’ code to apply to a limited extent to the 
conduct of members in a non-official capacity. We wish now to clarify which provisions of the Page 46



members’ code apply in a member’s official capacity and to put beyond doubt which 
provisions apply to a member’s conduct in a non-official capacity.  

2.8 The need to clarify what conduct in a member’s non-official capacity is covered by the 
members’ code arose as a consequence of a court judgment in 2006. This cast doubt on the 
ability of the code to cover members’ conduct not linked to the performance of their public 
duties. As was made clear by Ministers during the passage of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, we consider that certain behaviour, even when there 
is no direct link to the member’s official role, can have an adverse effect on the level of public 
trust in local authority members and local government as a whole. 

2.9 We propose therefore that the new members’ code should, in the section covering the 
conduct of members in their non-official capacity, contain the following provision prohibiting 
particular conduct where that conduct would constitute a criminal offence:  

 “Members must not bring their office or authority into disrepute by conduct which is a criminal 
offence”. 

Consultation Question 1:  

Do you agree that the members’ code should apply to a member’s 
conduct when acting in their non-official capacity? 

 

 

 

Definition of ‘criminal offence’ and ‘official capacity’ 

2.10 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 gave the Secretary of 
State the power to define, for the purposes of the members’ code, what constitutes a 
‘criminal offence’. We propose for the purpose of the members’ code, that ‘criminal offence’ 
be defined as any criminal offence for which the member has been convicted in a criminal 
court, but for which the member does not have the opportunity of paying a fixed penalty 
instead of facing a criminal conviction. 

2.11 Our intention is that offences capable of attracting fixed penalty notices should be excluded 
from the remit of the conduct regime. We consider that this approach will ensure that the 
most minor criminal offences, for example minor motoring offences, parking offences and 
dropping litter as well as cautions and orders falling short of a criminal conviction by a court, 
will not be included in the remit of the members’ code. However, serious criminal offences 
which we consider should come under the remit of the members’ code, such as assault, 
harassment, fraud and offences relating to child pornography will be included in the remit of 
the code. 

2.12 We propose that the Standards Board for England will issue guidance for local authority 
standards committees on how a criminal offence should be treated in its application to the 
conduct regime. 

Page 47



Consultation Question 2:  

Do you agree with this definition of ‘criminal offence’ for the purpose of 
the members’ code? If not, what other definition would you support, for 
instance should it include police cautions? Please give details. 

 

 

2.13 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 also gave the Secretary of 
State power to define, for the purposes of the members’ code, what constitutes ‘official 
capacity’. 

2.14 We propose that for the purposes of the members’ code, ‘official capacity’ be defined as 
being engaged in the business of your authority, including the business of the office to which 
you are elected or appointed, or acting, claiming to act or giving the impression that you are 
acting as a representative of your authority. 

Consultation Question 3:  

Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for the purpose of 
the members’ code? If not, what other definition would you support? 
Please give details. 

 

Offending abroad 

2.15 We also propose that the members’ code would engage with conduct committed in a foreign 
country, where that conduct constitutes a criminal offence in that country, but only where the 
conduct would also constitute a criminal offence if it was committed in the UK. However, the 
code would only apply if the individual was convicted in the country in which the offence was 
committed.   

Consultation Question 4:  

Do you agree that the members’ code should only apply where a 
criminal offence and conviction abroad would have been a criminal 
offence if committed in the UK? 

 

 

What does this mean? 

2.16 Our proposals would have the effect of providing that the only conduct in a member’s non-
official capacity which is engaged by the code, is conduct which constitutes a criminal 
offence, as defined in paragraph 2.10 above. The code may only then be applied to that 
conduct when the evidence that the member’s conduct constituted a criminal offence is 
provided by the criminal conviction of the member in the courts.  

Page 48



2.17 This would mean, for example, that a member who was convicted of a criminal offence of 
assault or harassment could be held to have breached the code, even if the conduct, which 
lead to the conviction took place entirely outside the member’s official capacity. 

Criminal conviction of a member 

2.18 It should be noted that a criminal conviction resulting in a custodial sentence of more than 
three months without the option of paying a fine is already covered by section 80 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, with the member automatically disqualified from office for five years. 
We are not proposing any changes to this legislation. 

The conduct regime 

2.19 At present, investigations into alleged breaches of the members’ code are triggered by a 
written allegation made to the standards committee of the local authority concerned. We 
propose that this continue to be the case when dealing with allegations of misconduct in 
relation to a member’s conduct in their non-official capacity. 

2.20 Where the allegation involves criminal activity that is, at the time of the allegation being 
made, being investigated by the police or prosecuted through the courts, we propose that the 
standards committee or the Standards Board, as the case may be, would cease their 
investigation process until the criminal process had been completed. Any subsequent action 
under the conduct regime in respect of a member’s private conduct would follow the 
conclusion of the criminal procedure. The member would not be suspended during the period 
of the criminal process. 

2.21 For the purpose of the conduct regime, the criminal process will be considered to have been 
completed at the conclusion of any appeals process. 

Consultation Question 5:  

Do you agree that an ethical investigation should not proceed until the 
criminal process has been completed? 

 

 

Proposed revisions to the members’ code 

2.22 This consultation paper also seeks views on the following amendments which we propose to 
make to the provisions of the existing code. The proposed amendments reflect discussions 
with the Standards Board and, in particular, the Board’s experience of the practical operation 
of the code over the last year. 

2.23 In order to aid your consideration of our proposed amendments to the members’ code, the 
substance of the present code is reproduced at Annex B to this paper. Guidance on the 

provisions of the members’ code is available on the Standards Board for England’s website 
at  
www.standardsboard.gov.uk  
[...]
half of local government, it will be for local 
authorities themselves to decide, in agreeing contracts, partnership agreements or terms and 
conditions of employment, if and how the employees’ code, in whole or in part, should apply. 

Parish councils 

3.14 The members’ code applies to parish councillors as well as members of larger authorities, 
and it seems reasonable therefore for the ethical framework of the employees’ code to apply 
to parish council employees. We recognise that the environment that parish councillors 
operate within is different to that of larger authorities and are conscious that what is consider 
to be a reasonable expectation in the employees’ code for larger councils, may prove to be 
difficult for parish councils. 

3.15 That being the case, we would welcome responses from parish councils on any particular 
aspect of the employees’ code that might present difficulties and how those difficulties could 
be overcome. 

Consultation Question 22:  

Should the employees’ code extend to employees of parish councils? 

 

Page 61



 

Legislative context 

3.16 Section 82(7) of the Local Government Act 2000, provides that the provisions of a code 
made under section 82(1) of that Act will be deemed to be incorporated in employees’ terms 
and conditions of employment.  

Page 62



Annex A: List of consultation questions 

Chapter 2: Code of conduct for local authority members  

Question 1 

 

Do you agree that the members’ code should apply to a 
member’s conduct when acting in their non-official 
capacity? 

 

Question 2 

 

Do you agree with this definition of ‘criminal offence’ for 
the purpose of the members’ code? If not, what other 
definition would you support, for instance should it 
include police cautions? Please give details. 

 

Question 3 

 

Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for 
the purpose of the members’ code? If not, what other 
definition would you support? Please give details. 

 

Question 4 

 

Do you agree that the members’ code should only apply 
where a criminal offence and conviction abroad would 
have been a criminal offence if committed in the UK? 

 

Question 5 

 

Do you agree that an ethical investigation should not 
proceed until the criminal process has been completed? 

 

Question 6 

 

Do you think that the amendments to the members’ code 
suggested in this chapter are required? Are there any 
other drafting amendments which would be helpful? If so, 
please could you provide details of your suggested 
amendments? 

 

Page 63



Question 7 

 

Are there any aspects of conduct currently included in 
the members’ code that are not required? If so, please 
could you specify which aspects and the reasons why 
you hold this view? 

 

Question 8 

 

Are there any aspects of conduct in a member’s official 
capacity not specified in the members’ code that should 
be included? Please give details. 

 

Question 9 

 

Does the proposed timescale of two months, during 
which a member must give an undertaking to observe 
the members’ code, starting from the date the authority 
adopts the code, provide members with sufficient time to 
undertake to observe the code? 

 

Question 10 

 

Do you agree with the addition of this new general 
principle, applied specifically to conduct in a member’s 
non-official capacity? 

 

Question 11  

 

Do you agree with this broad definition of ‘criminal 
offence’ for the purpose of the General Principles Order? 
Or do you consider that ‘criminal offence’ should be 
defined differently?  

 

Question 12 

 

Do you agree with this definition of ‘official capacity’ for 
the purpose of the General Principles Order?  

 

 

 

Chapter 3 Model Code of Conduct for local authority employees 

Question 13 

 

Do you agree that a mandatory model code of conduct 
for local government employees, which would be 
incorporated into employees’ terms and conditions of 

Page 64



employment, is needed? 

 

Question 1
[...]
ndards Board for England has provided a template for such a report in its 
publication ‘Local Standards Framework - Guide for Authorities.’ 

§ A list giving the names, addresses and contact details of:  
– the respondent. 
– complainant. 
– monitoring officer. 
– investigating officer. 
– Standards Committee correspondent. 
– any legal representatives. 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Audit Commission - Ethical Governance Diagnostic
	Appendix 1 (draft Ethical Guidance Diagnostic)

	4 Code of Conduct for Members and Officers - Consultation
	Consultation document

	5 The Standards Board for England - Case Review 2008
	Case Review Digest 2008

	6 The Adjudication Panel for England - Guidance
	Adjudication Panel guidance




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 1 December 2008 
 

Present:  Mr Brian Cummings (Chair) 

 
 Councillors WJ Davies 

K Hayes 
AR McLachlan 
C Meaden 
 

L Rowlands 
A Taylor 
C Teggin 
P Williams 
 

Deputy: Councillor W Duffey (for C Blakeley) 
 

Independent 
Members 

 Mr Ken Harrison 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Mr Alex Nuttall 
 

 
19 INDEPENDENT MEMBER  

 
The Committee welcomed Mr Alex Nuttall, who was attending his first meeting. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The members of the Committee were asked to consider whether they had a personal 
or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare 
it and to state the nature of such interest.  No declarations were made. 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September be accepted 
as a correct record. 
 

22 AUDIT COMMISSION - ETHICAL GOVERNANCE DIAGNOSTIC  
 
Liz Temple-Murray, the Audit Manager, attended the meeting and explained the 
proposed review, by the Audit Commission, of compliance with ethical issues within 
the Council.  A copy of the draft Ethical Governance Diagnostic had been circulated 
with the agenda.  In it the Audit Commission pointed out that one of the common 
aspects of failures of governance was not so much the absence of frameworks, 
controls and arrangements as the absence of appropriate behaviours and values 
amongst members and officers.  The proposed review would look at compliance with 
statutory requirements and also at behaviour, culture and values. 
 
One of the objectives of the review was to see if the Council was ensuring that the 
Standards Committee had access to the right information and support to enable it to 
do its job properly.  It is also the intention to examine various documents relating to 
the work of the Committee and to interview the Chair and members of it. 
 
Ms Temple-Murray stated that the review would involve a three-pronged approach: a 
snap survey for all members and key officers; an analysis of the findings; and a 
series of individual meetings and focus groups, leading to a report in March 2009.  It 



was expected that an action plan, for consideration by members, would follow the 
report’s recommendations. 
 
Some members expressed concern about the large number of questions within the 
survey, but were assured that it was a nationally developed tool and that each 
question could be answered quickly.  Councillor Rowlands sought an assurance that 
members could have proper input into the review and was advised that that would 
come about via the focus groups as well as the survey itself.  The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer added that one purpose of the review would be to ensure that the Standards 
Committee could operate in the most effective way.  It would highlight gaps in 
provision, such as training, and the Committee itself would have ownership of the 
action plan. 
 
Resolved – That Ms Temple-Murray be thanked for her report and the officers 
make the necessary arrangements for the review. 
 

23 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS - CONSULTATION  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer submitted and reported upon the consultation 
document issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government: 
“Communities in Control: Real people, real power – Codes of conduct for local 
authority members and employees”.  The document sought views on proposals for 
revising the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 and on the 
proposed introduction of a model code of conduct for local government employees.  
Answers were requested to a number of specific questions. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn particularly to the following questions, on 
which members commented: 
 
Question 1 – “Do you agree that the members’ code should apply to a member’s 
conduct when acting in their non-official capacity?  In the recent Livingstone case the 
Court had drawn a distinction between a member’s official and non-official capacity, 
but the document proposed an addition to the model code that “members must not 
bring their office or authority into disrepute by conduct which is a criminal offence”. 
 
The Committee generally welcomed that addition, in view of the need to maintain 
public esteem. 
 
Question 2 – “Do you agree with [the] definition of ‘criminal offence’ for the purpose 
of the members’ code? If not, what other definition would you support, for instance 
should it include police cautions?”  The document proposed a definition of ‘criminal 
offence’ as any criminal offence for which the member has been convicted in a 
criminal court, but for which the member does not have the opportunity of paying a 
fixed penalty instead of facing a criminal conviction. 
 
Question 5 – “Do you agree that an ethical investigation should not proceed until the 
criminal process has been completed?”  It was proposed that, where an allegation 
involved criminal activity that was, at the time of the allegation being made, being 
investigated by the police or prosecuted through the courts, the standards committee 
or the Standards Board, as the case may be, would cease their investigation process 
until the criminal process had been completed. Any subsequent action under the 
conduct regime in respect of a member’s private conduct would follow the conclusion 



of the criminal procedure. The member would not be suspended during the period of 
the criminal process. 
 
Members expressed some reservations that they might be treated more leniently 
than, for example, officers. 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) the Monitoring Officer consult with his Merseyside colleagues about 
their authorities’ proposed response; 
 
(2) he look into what weight of evidence might be required to justify 
suspension of a member before a criminal investigation is concluded; 
 
(3) he submit suggested responses to the questions in the document for 
members to comment on, in order that the Council can respond to the 
consultation paper by the deadline of 24 December. 
 

24 THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - CASE REVIEW 2008  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer submitted for information the Standards Board for 
England’s 2008 Case Review Digest, which provided details of recent cases relating 
to the application of the Code of Conduct.  He indicated that it might assist members 
in their own deliberations on complaints. 
 

25 THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND - GUIDANCE  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer submitted for information guidance issued by the 
Adjudication Panel for England on the circumstances in which it would consider 
accepting references from Standards Committees under Regulation 17 of the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008.  He pointed out that in the 
majority of circumstances a Standards Committee would have sufficient powers to 
deal with a complaint and would need to have satisfied itself that that was not the 
case if it decided to make a referral. 
 

26 DATES FOR MEETINGS  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the fact that its meetings had been arranged 
for the same evenings as the Audit and Risk Management Committee, which created 
a problem for the new Monitoring Officer. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee accepts the need for the Director of Law, H.R. 
and Asset Management to attend meetings of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee in his capacity as Director and this Committee as Monitoring Officer 
and asks that consideration be given to amending the date of one or other of 
them in order to facilitate that arrangement. 
 
 


